

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 943 OF 2021

Ghevarchand R. Sanghavi ... Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 7481 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 943 OF 2021**

**ALONG WITH
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3219 OF 2023

Narayani Hospitality and Academic
Institution Pvt. Ltd. ... Petitioner
Versus
The Divisional Joint Registrar Mumbai,
Co-op. and Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3227 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3229 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3230 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3223 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3222 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8915 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8920 OF 2023**

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8919 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8914 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8909 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8916 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8918 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8917 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8911 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8913 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8912 OF 2023

Ms. Sayali Diwadkar a/w Mr. Siddharth Shah i/by Trilegal for the Petitioner in WP/943/2021 and CONPWL/7481/2022 and for Respondent No.3 in WP Nos.3219, 3227, 3229, 3230, 3223, 3222, 8915, 8920, 8919, 8914, 8909, 8916, 8918, 8917, 8911, 8913 and 8912 of 2023.

Mr. Pradeep Thorat i/by Manoj Agiwal for Petitioners in WP Nos. 3219, 3227, 3229, 3230, 3223, 3222, 8915, 8920, 8919, 8914, 8909, 8916, 8918, 8917, 8911, 8913 and 8912 of 2023.

Mr. Prashant Kamble, AGP for Respondent No.1-State in WP/943 /2021.

Mr. P. J. Gavhane, AGP for Respondent-State in WP Nos.3219, 3227, 3229, 3230, 3223, 3222, 8915, 8920, 8919, 8914, 8909, 8916, 8918, 8917, 8911, 8913 and 8912 of 2023.

Ms. Veena Thadani a/w Ms. Rutuja Gaikwad i/by Vishal Thadani for Respondent No.3 in WP/943/2021.

CORAM: MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : 6th OCTOBER 2025

P.C. :

. The writ petitions listed at Sr. No.11 today, have already been directed to be heard with writ petition at Sr. No.10 i.e. Writ Petition No. 943 of 2021.

2. It is to be noted that Writ Petition No. 943 of 2021 is already admitted and by way of a detailed order dated 1st October 2021, interim relief has already been granted in the said petition.

3. The petitioners in the writ petitions listed at Sr. No.11, are projecting urgency in the matter and therefore, they are pressing for hearing of these petitions.

4. List these petitions for hearing on 24th November 2025 at 3:00 p.m.

MANISH PITALE, J.